RESOLUTION NO. 24-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH BROWARD COUNTY UNDER THEIR BROWARD BOATING IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM ("BBIP") FOR GRANT FUNDING IN THE AMOUNT FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$50,000) FOR FUTURE DERELICT VESSEL REMOVAL; DELEGATING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE GRANT APPLICATION AND ANY AND ALL DOCUMENTS NECESSARY OR INCIDENTAL THERETO.

WHEREAS, it is recommended the City Commission of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida approve a resolution authorizing the City Manager to execute a grant agreement for a non-matching, reimbursable grant of \$50,000 to the Broward County Broward Boating Improvement Program (BBIP) for the removal of future derelict vessels: and

WHEREAS, BBIP does not require a match for this grant; and

`WHEREAS, the City responds to complaints regarding abandon or derelict boats and vessels. Many times, they have sunk and are navigational or environmental hazards to the City's Waterways; and

WHEREAS, the City will gather bids for the salvage and disposal of these vessels and after the fact, seek grant assistance; and

WHEREAS, the BBIP has reimbursable grant funding available for up to \$50,000 for the purpose of removing derelict vessels from the County's waterways.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That the City Commission of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida hereby approves the execution of a Grant Agreement to the Broward Boating Improvement Program in the amount of \$50,000.00 for the removal of future derelict vessels. and the City Manager of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida is hereby delegated the authority to execute the Grant Application and any and all necessary documents incidental thereto.

RESOLUTION NO. 24- PAGE 2

<u>SECTION 2</u>. That the City Manager of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida is hereby delegated the authority to execute the Grant Application and any and all necessary documents incidental thereto.

<u>SECTION 3</u>. That the office of the City Attorney shall review and approve as to form all documents prior to their execution by the City Manager.

<u>SECTION 4</u>. That this resolution shall be in full force and effect upon final passage.

| ADOPTED this | day of | | _, 2024. |
|--------------------------------------|--------|--|----------|
| ATTEST: | | Mayor DEAN J. TRAN | NTALIS |
| City Clerk DAVID R. SOLOMAN | | n J. Trantalis C. Herbst | |
| APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS: | Pame | en Glassman ela Beasley-Pittm en Sturman | an |
| Interim City Attorney D'WAYNE SPENCE | vvanv | on oluman | |